
Pension Fund Committee

Date Thursday 6 September 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of interest (if any)  
3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2018  (Pages 5 - 

12)
4. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2018  

(Pages 13 - 18)
5. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 

June 2018  (Pages 19 - 30)
6. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2018  

(Pages 31 - 32)
7. Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2018  

(Pages 33 - 58)
8. Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2018  (Pages 59 - 60)
9. Feedback from Local Pension Board  
10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
11. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 

discussion of items containing exempt information  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 

information)

12. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2018  (Pages 61 - 
68)

13. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 69 - 104)
14. Investment Strategy Review Update  (Pages 105 - 106)
15. Pension Fund Committee Independent Investment Adviser  

(Pages 107 - 108)
16. Pension Fund Committee Training Needs Analysis  (Pages 109 

- 116)
17. Report of Aberdeen Standard  (Pages 117 - 146)
18. Report of AB  (Pages 147 - 164)
19. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 165 - 180)
20. Report of BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)  (Pages 181 - 190)
21. Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  (Pages 191 - 204)
22. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd  (Pages 205 - 210)
23. Report of Royal London  (Pages 211 - 212)
24. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
29 August 2018



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee

 County Council Members:
 Councillors M Davinson, O Temple, J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, 

J Lethbridge, S Hugill, B Kellett, J Nicholson, J Shuttleworth and 
M Wilson

   Darlington Borough Council Members
Councillor S Harker
Councillor I G Haszeldine 

Scheme Member Representatives
A Delandre and J Taylor

Further Education Colleges Representative
A Broadbent

Scheduled Bodies Representative
(vacant)

Admitted Bodies Representative
(vacant)

  Advisers: County Council Officers
Chief Executive
Corporate Director of 
Resources
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services
Pensions Manager

T Collins
J Hewitt

H Lynch

N Orton

Independent Advisers
J Holden – Mercer 
S Dickson - Mercer

Investment Managers
Aberdeen Standard
AB
BlackRock
BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)       
CBRE Global Investment Partners
Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd
Royal London 

                                     
Staff Observers
UNISON                                   N Hancock
GMB                                         D Clegg

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 14 June 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor M Davinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), J Atkinson, J Carr, S Hugill and J Nicholson

Further Education Colleges Representative
Andy Broadbent

Also Present:
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
Nick Orton – Pensions Manager
Beverley White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical

Independent Adviser:
Sandy Dickson – Mercer

Observers:
Neville Hancock – UNISON
David Clegg – GMB
Councillor Amanda Hopgood and Ian Densham – Local Pension Board

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, B Kellett, J 
Shuttleworth and M Wilson, and Darlington Borough Councillor S Harker.

Prior to the commencement of business the Chairman welcomed Andy Broadbent, 
the newly appointed Further Education Colleges representative to the Committee. 

2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to David Clegg, GMB being added to the list of attendees. The 
Minutes were signed by the Chairman. 

Matters Arising from the Minutes

Training Needs Analysis – Self-Assessment

Nick Orton advised that most self-assessment forms had been received from 
Members and that he would pursue the completion of the remaining. A meeting was 
to be held with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee in early July 
2018 to assess training needs arising from the gap analysis.

Committee Membership

Nick Orton gave an update regarding the filling of the vacant positions on the 
Committee. Members were informed that interviews for the appointment of two 
pensioner representatives would be held in the next few weeks, and the new 
members should therefore be in post in time for the next meeting.  

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 31 
March 2018, the movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters and 
the projected cash flow position up to 30 June 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

With regard to cash flow, Councillor Temple asked Officers to consider whether it 
would be feasible to use dividend income as a means of maintaining the Fund’s 
cash flow position as an alternative to dis-investing from Fund Managers. It was 
agreed that Beverley White and Sandy Dickson would explore this and report back 
to the Committee.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted, and a report on the feasibility 
of using dividend income to maintain the cash flow position be considered at a 
future meeting of the Committee.

5 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments as at 31 March 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

In response to a question from Andy Broadbent, the Committee was informed that 
investments of short term cash balances were usually for a duration of between 3 
and 6 months.

Page 6



Resolved:

That the position at 31 March 2018 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £23,166 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted. 

6 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with an overview of the performance of the Fund to 31 March 
2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report produced by JP Morgan be noted. 

7 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
presented the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 and 
raised any significant issues arising from the accounts (for copy see file of Minutes). 

In response to a question from Councillor Temple the Committee was advised that 
the Pension Fund had provided loans in the 1970s to Durham County Council and 
Sunderland City Council. These were outstanding because of the rate of interest 
earned. Other investment balances of £1.2m were outstanding sales and purchases 
of Fund Managers at the year end.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted. 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
outlined progress made in delivering the 2017/2018 internal audit plan relevant to 
the Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).

Andy Broadbent queried the limited assurance given in respect of Additional 
Voluntary Contributions, and was advised that a follow-up audit had commenced 
and a further report would be submitted to the Committee in due course. It was 
suggested that Andy Broadbent be provided with the report submitted to the last 
meeting which gave details of the control issues raised. 
  
Resolved:

That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 March 
2018, be noted.

Page 7



9 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
advised the Committee of changes made to the regulations governing the Local 
Government Pension Scheme by the introduction of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Following a question from Councillor Atkinson, the Member was informed that the 
assets and liabilities of Parish and Town Councils within the scheme were pooled 
and therefore there was no requirement to report pension fund liabilities in the 
Parish accounts.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

10 Feedback from Local Pension Board 

There was no feedback from the Local Pension Board.

11 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to David Clegg, GMB being added to the list of attendees. The 
Minutes were signed by the Chairman. 

Matter Arising from the Minutes

Aberdeen Standard

Nick Orton informed Members of the meeting held with the Managers regarding the 
merger of Aberdeen with Standard Life. 

13 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser 

The Committee considered a report of the Independent Adviser Sandy Dickson of 
Mercer (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

Page 8



 
14 Funding Level Update as at 31 March 2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
advised the Committee of the latest funding level update provided by the Pension 
Fund Actuary (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted. 

15 Report of Aberdeen Standard 

Consideration was given to a report from Aberdeen Standard which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

16 Report of AB 

Consideration was given to a report from the Managers in attendance from AB 
which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted. 

17 Report of BlackRock 

Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

Page 9



18 Report of Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott) 

Consideration was given to a report from Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott) 
which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

19 Report of CB Richard Ellis 

Consideration was given to a report from CB Richard Ellis which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

20 Report of Mondrian 

Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

21 Report of Royal London 

Consideration was given to a report of the Managers in attendance from Royal 
London which included:

a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future 
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

Page 10



22 LGPS Investment Pooling 

Nick Orton provided an update in relation to LGPS Investment Pooling. 

Resolved:

That the information be noted and proposed actions be agreed. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

6 September 2018

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 30 June 2018

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide an update to Members on the:

(a) overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 30 June 2018;
(b) movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters;
(c) projected cash flow position up to 30 September 2019.

Value of the Pension Fund

2. Reports from the seven appointed Fund Managers, namely:
 Aberdeen Standard 
 AB
 BlackRock
 Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott)
 CB Richard Ellis
 Mondrian
 Royal London 

are included in other papers within this agenda. 

3. The value of the Fund at 30 June 2018 was £2.835 billion compared to £2.759 
billion at 31 March 2018. This is an increase of £75.82 million (or 2.74%) in 
the firs
[...]
ons to this report, or your reliance thereon. By accepting 
this report, the recipient is agreeing to the foregoing limitations on Algorithmics' responsibility and liability. 
 
Please review this report carefully. The contents of this report will be considered correct and the recipient will be taken to have read, accepted and acknowledged the correctness and accuracy of this report, if no error is reported by the recipient within 3 business days of 
the issue of this report.

Page 8 of 8

P
age 30



Pension Fund Committee

6 September 2018                                     

Short Term Investments for the period 
ended 30 June 2018

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of Report

1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments as at 30 June 2018.

Short Term Investments

2. Durham County Council (the Council) invests the short term cash balances on 
behalf of the Pension Fund; this is done in line with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy. This investment strategy sets 
out the maximum amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be 
placed with each financial institution. 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 30 June 2018 was £22.077 million, 
which was held in the institutions listed in the table below, alongside their credit 
rating at 30 June 2018.

Financial Institution Short-term 
Rating Amount Invested

   £m
Bank Deposit Accounts   

Handelsbanken F1+ 0.369

Fixed Term Deposits
            Bank of Scotland F1 4.616

Goldman Sachs F1 1.847
 Santander UK Plc F1 1.847

First Bank of Abu Dhabi F1+ 0.462
Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corp F1 0.462

            UK Local Authorities N/A 10.244

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.092
Money Market Funds N/A 2.138

Total 22.077
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



4. The following table provides information on the net interest earned during the three 
month period to 30 June 2018, the average daily investment balance and the 
average return earned in comparison to the average bank base rate. The interest 
paid to the Pension Fund is based upon the average three month rate of return 
earned by the Council and is net of the fees of £2,600 paid for the Council 
undertaking the Treasury Management function for the Pension Fund.

Total

Net Interest Earned £46,562

Average Return Earned 0.60%

Average Bank of England base rate 0.50%

Average Daily Balance of Investments £32.864m

Recommendation

5. Members are asked to note the position at 30 June 2018 regarding the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments where £46,562 net interest was earned in the three 
month period.

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900

Page 32



Page 1 of 2

Pension Fund Committee

6 September 2018

Audit Completion Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2018

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 To inform Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund 
Accounts and to present the Audit Completion Report for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2018. 

Background

2 A report to the Pension Fund Committee on 14 June 2018 included the 
draft Pension Fund Statement of Accounts.  At that time, the Accounts 
were subject to review by our external Auditor, Mazars LLP.

3 The Statement of Accounts was approved by the Audit Committee on 31 
July 2018 and the External Auditor has expressed his opinion on the 
County Council and Pension Fund Accounts. 

4 The Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund, which contains the 
audited Statement of Accounts, has been published on the County 
Council’s website. The intention is to circulate the Pension Fund Annual 
Report and Accounts 2017/18 to Members for presentation at the annual 
meeting of the Pension Fund on 5 November 2018. 

Audit Completion Report

5 The Audit Completion Report and the letter from the External Auditor 
presented to the Audit Committee on 31 July 2018 are attached at 
Appe
[...]
d Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit 
registration can be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. 
 
VAT number: 839 8356 73 

 

Members of the Audit Committee 

Durham County Council 

County Hall 

Durham 

DH1 5UE 

  

  

Direct line +44 (0)191 383 6314 

Email Mark.kirkham@mazars.co.uk 

  31 July 2018 

 

Dear Members 

Conclusion of pending matters – Durham County Council Pension Fund Audit Completion Report 

As required by International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland), I am writing to communicate an 

update on those matters that were marked as outstanding within our Audit Completion Report. 

The outstanding matters identified and the current status of each are detailed below.  

Outstanding matter Conclusion reached 

Review of Pension Fund annual report. No additional matters identified which require 

reporting. 

Unquoted investments No additional matters identified which require 

reporting. 

Completion of our review procedures and 

checking the revised statement of accounts. 

No additional matters identified which require 

reporting. 

 

 

If you wish to discuss these or any other points then please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Yours faithfully 

Mark Kirkham 

Mazars LLP 

cc John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

Page 57

Jill.Errington_1
Typewritten text
APPENDIX 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

06 September 2018

Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 
June 2018

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor & Corporate Fraud 
Manager

Purpose of the report

1 To outline progress made in delivering the 2018/19 internal audit plan relevant 
to the Pension Fund Committee, including:

(a) Providing a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal control 
systems operated in the areas that have been subject to audit;  

(b) Advising on any significant issues where controls need to improve in order 
to effectively manage risks;

(c
[...]
 of Pension Fund 
funds and/or bank accounts

- Inaccurate or misleading financial 
information;

- Performance is not properly 
managed or monitored.

Substantial

Recommendation

5 Members are asked to note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the 
period ending 30 June 2018.

Contact: Paul Monaghan Tel: 03000 269662

Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 175

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 205

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2018
	4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2018
	5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2018
	JP Morgan Appendix
	Cover Page
	Index and Benchmark Report - Monthly - Filtered
	Executive Summary - Filtered
	Portfolio Comparison - Filtered
	Relative Performance - Composite Level - Monthly - Filtered


	6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2018
	7 Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2018
	Audit Completion Report Appendix 1
	Audit Completion Report Appendix 2

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2018
	12 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2018
	13 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	14 Investment Strategy Review Update
	15 Pension Fund Committee Independent Investment Adviser
	16 Pension Fund Committee Training Needs Analysis
	17 Report of Aberdeen Standard
	18 Report of AB
	19 Report of BlackRock
	BlackRock SI Report

	20 Report of BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)
	BNY Mellon

	21 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
	CBRE Quarterly Summary Update

	22 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd
	Mondrian - Emerging Markets

	23 Report of Royal London





Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall,
Durham on Thursday 6 September 2018 at 10.00 am
Present:
Councillor M Davinson (Chairman)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), J Atkinson, B Kellett, J Nicholson, J Shuttleworth
and M Wilson
Scheme Member Representatives
Anne Delandre and John Taylor
Also Present:
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
Beverley White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical
Independent Adviser:
Jo Holden – Mercer
Observers:
Kaveh Damestani - GMB

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, S Hugill and J
Lethbridge, and Further Education Colleges Representative Andy Broadbent.

2

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record
and were signed by the Chairman.

4

Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2018

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
provided an update on the overall value of the Pension Fund’s investments at 30
June 2018, the movement in the cash balance during the last four quarters and the
projected cash flow position up to 30 September 2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Following a question from Councillor Shuttleworth regarding the impact of an
increase in oil prices on the value of the Fund, Jo Holden advised that this area of
the market was too volatile to predict, and it was important to have a balanced
approach to asset allocations. BlackRock who were attending the Committee may
have a view on this.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

5

Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2018
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
provided an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 June 2018 (for copy see
file of Minutes).
Councillor Temple stated that it would be helpful if the reference to the Total
Composite Custom in the report of JP Morgan could be presented as the
benchmark in future reports.
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report produced by JP Morgan be noted.

6

Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2018
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
provided the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s
short term investments as at 30 June 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).
Councillor Shuttleworth referred to the rate of return earned and was advised that
the short term cash balances were invested in line with the Council’s Treasury
Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy, and was guided by the
Fund’s Advisers. The rates were different to those achieved for personal
investments and because of the need to be able to access the deposits at short
notice.
Resolved:
That the position at 30 June 2018 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term
investments where £46,562 net interest was earned in the three month period, be
noted.

7

Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2018
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
informed Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts and
presented the Audit Completion Report for the financial year ended 31 March 2018
(for copy see file of Minutes).
Sharon Liddle of Mazars LLP advised that very few amendments had been required
and thanked Officers for their work and co-operation in what was now a very tight
deadline to complete the audit.
Councillor Davinson asked if any problems were foreseen with the deadlines in
future years, noting the adjustment required as a result of a delay in receiving fund
manager transition costs.
Beverley White explained that the information from Fund Managers was required
well in advance and they received regular reminders. A possible area of concern for
next year’s audit was the transition of assets into the pool which may not take place
until March 2019.
Following a question from Councillor Atkinson, Beverley White stated that
Managers were required to sign up to a transparency code which could have
caused a delay in the submission of transition costs. However this was the first year
that this information had been required of the Managers and she anticipated that
this would not be an issue in future. The information had been received in time for
the completion of the accounts.
Councillor Temple noted that CBRE had not signed up to the Code and asked if the
Manager was required to provide transition costs. The Member was informed that
there was no requirement for CBRE to do so.
Resolved:
That the content of the report be noted.

8

Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2018
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate
Fraud Manager which outlined progress made in delivering the 2018/2019 internal
audit plan relevant to the Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 2018
be noted.

9

Feedback from Local Pension Board

Councillor Davinson reported the receipt of a letter from the Local Pension Board
which expressed support to the appointment of a scheme member and scheme
employer representative on the BCPP Joint Committee. Members were informed
that on 10 July 2018 the Pool had agreed to one or more scheme member being
represented. He advised that he would report that the Local Pension Board also
supported the appointment of a scheme employer representative on the Joint
Committee at the next meeting.
Resolved:
That the information given be noted.
10

Any Other Business - Pensions Manager
The Chairman reported that the Pensions Manager, Nick Orton was leaving the
Authority in October 2018. The Members conveyed their thanks and appreciation to
the Officer for his advice and support to both the Committee and the Authority
throughout his time with the Council.

11

Exclusion of the Public
Resolved:
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

12

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record
and were signed by the Chairman.

13

Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
The Committee considered a report of the Independent Adviser Jo Holden of
Mercer (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the information given be noted.

14

Investment Strategy Review Update
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
provided the Committee with an update on progress made towards implementing
asset allocation decisions (for copy see file of Minutes).
Resolved:

That the recommendation in the report be approved.
15

Pension Fund Committee Independent Investment Adviser
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources
regarding an independent adviser to assist with investment decisions (for copy see
file of Minutes).
Resolved:
That the recommendation in the report be approved.

16

Pension Fund Committee Training Needs Analysis
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which
provided the outcome of the self-assessment training needs analysis carried out by
Members of the Committee and set out a proposal to address the needs identified
(for copy see file of Minutes).
A training session was proposed to cover those areas identified in the report, and
moving forward more specific training would be provided on areas such as global
equities.
Resolved:
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

17

Report of Aberdeen Standard
Consideration was given to a report from Aberdeen Standard which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information given be noted.

18

Report of AB
Consideration was given to a report from AB which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:

That the information given be noted.
19

Report of BlackRock
Consideration was given to a report from BlackRock which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information given be noted.

20

Report of BNY Mellon (Walter Scott)
Consideration was given to a report from BNY Mellon (Walter Scott) which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information given be noted.

21

Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
Consideration was given to a report from CBRE Global Investment Partners which
included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information given be noted.

22

Report of Mondrian Investment Partners Ltd
Consideration was given to a report from Mondrian which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

23

Report of Royal London
Consideration was given to a report from Royal London which included:
a) Manager’s views on the economy and investment strategy for the future
b) Investment Policy
c) List and valuation of investment holdings.
Resolved:
That the information given be noted.

